

2014 MAR 28 P 5:49



ENROLLED

484421

House Bill No. 4421

(By Delegates White, Skaff, Boggs, Barrett, Craig, A. Evans, Manchin, Reynolds, Storch, Swartzmiller and Marcum) (By Request of the Lottery Commission)



Passed March 4, 2014

In effect ninety days from passage.

FILED

2014 MAR 28 P 5:49

OFFICE WEST VIRGINA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 4421

(BY DELEGATES WHITE, SKAFF, BOGGS, BARRETT, CRAIG, A. EVANS, MANCHIN, REYNOLDS, STORCH, SWARTZMILLER AND MARCUM) [BY REQUEST OF THE LOTTERY COMMISSION]

[Passed March 4, 2014; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated §29-22-30, relating to payment of lottery prizes; and permitting additional forms of payments consistent with current banking practices.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §29-22-30, to read as follows:

Enr. H. B. No. 4421] 2

ARTICLE 22. STATE LOTTERY ACT.

§29-22-30. Methods of payment for lottery prizes.

- Notwithstanding any provision of this article or any rule to
 - 2 the contrary, the lottery shall pay a prize to a claimant by check,
 - 3 electronic funds transfer or any other method of payment
 - 4 acceptable to the Federal Reserve System.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman, House Committee 0 Member anate Committee n. Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. con h. Su Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates dent of the Senate 28Kh noud this the_ The within La are ara _, 2014. day of _ Jonelelen' Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

11.28 20.4

Time 10:45h

-

.

.

.